Kazakhstan, it reflects the economic substance of the majority of underlying events and circumstances relevant to them.

The Kazakhstani Tenge is also the presentation currency for the purposes of these separate financial statements.

Financial information presented in KZT is rounded to the nearest million unless stated otherwise.

Reclassifications

The following reclassifications were made in the separate statement of financial position, separate statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income, and separate statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2023, to conform to
changes in presentation in 2024:

 As at 31 December 2023

Separate statement of financial position
As previously

reported
Reclassified

amount
Adjusted

amount

Property and equipment and intangible assets 66,447 (66,447) −
Property and equipment and right-of-use assets − 60,467 60,467
Intangible assets − 5,980 5,980
Total assets 2,828,083 − 2,828,083

In 2024, the Bank decided to present intangible assets as a separate line item in the separate statement of financial position.

 For the year ended 31 December 2023

Separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
As previously

reported
Reclassified

amount
Adjusted

amount

Fee and commission income 53,913 (4,105) 49,808
Fee and commission expense (36,933) 4,105 (32,828)
Profit for the year 133,292 − 133,292

 For the year ended 31 December 2023

Separate statement of cash flows
As previously

reported
Reclassified

amount
Adjusted

amount

Fee and commission income received 52,162 (4,105) 48,057
Fee and commission expenses paid (36,378) 4,105 (32,273)
Net cash flows used in operating activities 339,845 − 339,845

The Bank's management believes that this presentation is more relevant for users of the separate financial statements.

The above reclassifications had no significant impact on the Bank's financial position as at 31 December 2022.

3. Material accounting policies

Changes in accounting policies

The Bank applied for the first time certain amendments to standards, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or
after 1 January 2024:

 Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and Non-current Liabilities with Covenants;